
VILLAGE OF RED HOOK
PLANNING BOARD MEETING

October 9, 2014

Present:           Acting Chairman Mark Mirando, Member Beth Pagano, Member David Pearson
                          & Member Ray Towle                             

Absent:            Member Don Hanson

Present:           Planning Board Attorney Victoria Polidoro
                          (for Applicants #2; #3 & #4)
______________________________________________________________________________

Acting Chairman Mirando opened the October 9, 2014 Planning Board Meeting at 7:00 pm.

Acting Chairman Mirando asked Board Members if they have reviewed the Planning Board 
minutes dated September 15, 2014.  Board members said yes. 

Acting Chairman Mirando made a motion to accept the minutes of September 15, 2014.  
Motion seconded by Member Pagano.  All in favor.

#1.  Ventura Cruz                        7582 North Broadway                                         Signage
        Samie’s Deli
          
Ventura Cruz was present for his signage proposal at 7582 North Broadway.  Member Pagano 
acknowledged that Mr. Cruz was present due to putting his sign up without board approval.  
Chairman Mirando asked if both signs were mounted on the exterior of the building.  Member 
Pagano said no – the wall sign is on exterior of the building and the small sign is on the 
directory sign on the street.  Member Mirando asked if there was lighting on the sign.  Mr. Cruz 
advised that there was a light that shines down on the sign.  Member Pagano said she believes 
that the light was there prior to his signage.  Board members had no further comments.  Mr. 
Cruz did advise that he did not know that he needed signage approval and landlord did not 
advise him that he needed planning board approval.  Mr. Cruz advised that Dutchess Signs 
made and installed his signage.  

Chairman Mirando made a motion to approve the signage application for Ventura Cruz for 
property located at 7582 North Broadway known as “Samie’s Grocery” and that it conform to 
all provision of the Code of the Village of Red Hook and CEO Harkin’s approval.  Motion 
seconded by Member Towle.  All in favor.
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#2.  Marion Abrahams               8 & 10 Eldridge Lane            Subdivision/Lot Line Alternation
        Represented by:
        Marie Welch of Welch Surveying

Marie Welch from Welch Surveying was present and said she was present for the lot line 
alteration for the two properties that the owner currently owns in the Village which have 
existing residences on them and existing septic areas and existing water connection to the 
Village.  

Marie advised that the reason for the lot line alternation is because the smaller lot of the two 
only has 4,797 sq. ft. is consumed by the building and there is an existing septic system with 
drywells behind the property and the owner’s concern is that in the future they may have to 
expand that septic system, therefore the easiest thing to do would be to project the southerly 
line in a straight line to the westerly line and add that piece to the existing parcel and in order 
for that to be done they had to go to the ZBA for a variance, which was granted, however, 
ZBA Member Caroline Rider, asked that the lines be made so as to not create an encroachment 
and not create the problem where an individual would trespass on someone else’s land to 
access that property.  

Marie Welch advised that in order to accommodate the piece on the east they took a small 
piece off the south end of the existing lot to become a part in parcel of the “u” shaped piece 
and then the two (which Marie indicated are highlighted in pink) will become part in parcel of 
the 4,797 sq. ft. parcel, and they did the computation to avoid exceeding the required square 
footage.  

Member Pearson asked where the septic system was for the other parcel.  Marie advised it was 
in the back part of the property.  Attorney Polidoro asked if she could point out on the map 
where the septic was located.  Marie said no because the Health Department will not allow her 
to file a map that shows a septic system.  Attorney Polidoro asked if there could be a reputed 
location.  Marie said she could put a reputed location for the one that is filed with the Village.  

Member Pagano asked if there was a single owner for both lots.  Marie advised that one lot is 
owned entirely by Marion Abrahams and one is owned by her and her son.  

Chairman Mirando asked if the owner has indicated what type of septic system is there.  Marie 
advised that Todd Abrahams advised her they were just west of the existing house behind the 
deck and going in the direction of the additional piece of property for the house in the front, 
and for the one in the back it would to the south and west.  

Chairman Mirando said he felt the property lines were confusing and would have preferred that 
it showed the metes and bounds for both.  Marie Welch indicated that the metes and bounds 
for both are shown, with a land hook showing that which piece goes with what.  Acting 
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Chairman Mirando said down the road it will be confusing.  Marie Welch said that down the 
road the County will have deeds on file referring to points of beginning, bearings and distances 
which will identify where the points are on the map.  Acting Chairman Mirando said he would 
like to see where the proposed lot lines exist.  Marie pointed out where the proposed lot lines 
are on the plan.  Marie said she could dash in the old lot lines but that she has never had 
anyone question her lot lines before.  Acting Chairman Mirando said he has been a professional 
Engineer for 37 years and usually sees existing lines.  Marie said she could understand that for 
contours but not for property lines, but if that what it takes to get this through she can make 
those changes.  Acting Chairman Mirando said he would prefer that.  Member Pearson and 
Member Pagano said they were ok with how it is shown now that Marie explained it, but that it 
was not clear.  Attorney Polidoro pointed out that the lot line shows that the house is still very 
close to the lot line.  Marie said they are making it wider.  Attorney Polidoro asked if the ZBA 
considered that.  Marie said they are making it less non‐conforming.  Attorney Polidoro asked if 
the set back is conforming.  Marie said yes.  Attorney Polidoro asked if Marie could put a zoning 
table on the map.  Marie said yes.  Member Pagano said that we have 2 non‐conforming lots to 
start with and we will have 2 non‐conforming lots in the end.  Marie said correct and one will 
be less non‐conforming and the other nonconforming, and that is why they had to get a 
variance.  Member Pagano asked if they will both accommodate the houses that are on them.  
Marie said yes.  

Member Pagano asked if both have access to sewer and water.  Marie said yes and both have 
their own on‐site septic systems.  Member Pagano asked if the one lot has room to replace a 
new drywell system should it fail.  Marie said correct.  Marie said even if they didn’t they could 
replace it on site because there is no way to pump it up to the land up front which would be the 
remaining land, so if there was not enough room to replace and adjoin it, it would be replaced 
in the same location which is the way they used to do it.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked where the labels were on plat showing parcel A and parcel B.  
Marie indicated that they are the lots that are existing from a previously filed map and they are 
referred to under the title block, which was done through a lot line alteration.  Acting Chairman 
said he would like those added.  Marie said they are the existing parcels, but that she can 
identify them.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked the Board for any other comments.  Member Pagano asked if 
Marie had to submit the plans to the Department of Health.  Marie advised only for permission 
to file and not approval.  Member Pagano asked what they do.  Marie advised they check to 
make sure there is no proposed septic system on it and that there is nothing that makes it fall 
under health department jurisdiction and that the lot is less than 5 acres and they make the 
decision to accept for filing.  Member Pagano asked if down the road when Mr. Abrahams 
decides on putting in a new septic does the Health Department have to review it to make sure 
he has sufficient land.  Marie said that will all depend on whether he is replacing or repairing 
but was not sure of the protocol.   
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Attorney Polidoro advised the Board to complete Part II of the EAF and advised that she has 
prepared a Resolution for this application.

Acting Chairman Mirando read Part II – Impact Assessment of the Short Environmental 
Assessment Form.  Part II completed and signed by Acting Chairman Mirando. 

Acting Chairman Mirando read the NOW THEREFORE paragraph of Resolution No. 2014‐8 
whereby classifying this action as an unlisted action and that this project will not result in any 
significant adverse environmental impacts and that a draft Environmental Impact Statement 
will not be prepared.  Motion seconded by Member Pearson.  All in favor.

Attorney Polidoro advised the Board to set a public hearing.  

Acting Chairman Mirando made a motion to set the public hearing for the application of 
Marion Abrahams for property located at 8 & 10 Eldridge Lane for November 13, 2014 at 
7:00pm. Motion seconded by Member Pearson.  All in favor.

#3.  Knollwood Commons                       Firehouse Lane                   Subdivision/Discussion Only
       Represented by:
       Mark Graminski, P.E., & L.S.

Mark Graminski was present and spoke on the applicant’s proposed submission of an amended 
site plan to change from mixed‐use to strictly residential use.  Mr. Graminiski advised in 
pursuing that they are present to see if that would be allowed and what would be required by 
this Board.  

Mr. Graminski advised that applicant’s Attorney, John Marvin, was also present this evening.  

Mr. Marvin advised they were present tonight to identify uses that are permitted in this District 
and they are looking to change the bottom units of the 2 buildings from one permitted use to 
another.  Mr. Marvin said they would like to identify what are the relevant issues that this 
planning board wants to look at in relation to septic or engineering issues that would change as 
a result of this.  

Mr. Marvin indicated that after speaking with Attorney Polidoro they were concerned whether 
this would change the SEQR review, and that Attorney Polidoro will be looking into this.  Mr. 
Marvin said on the map it is labeled as residential and commercial use, and that even with 
certain technical issues, they would want to clean it up and have a revised map showing what 
those are.  Member Pagano said she felt that it all depended on what the original conditions of 
approval were and that the members on this Board now were not members during that 
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approval, and that step one would be that the Board needs to review the previous conditions of 
approval.  Acting Chairman Mirando advised that he did speak with CEO Harkins and that he 
was advised that according to Section 200‐12‐B‐(1)‐c ….. “Dwellings, multifamily, maximum of 
six units per structure (600 square feet per unit), subject to the provisions of Section 200‐31C.”
Acting Chairman Mirando felt that with any deviation from that the applicant would have to go 
to the ZBA for approval.  Member Pagano said she felt that any change in use would require a 
site plan review.  Mr. Marvin said that is why they are coming back for site plan.  Attorney 
Polidoro advised that the applicant would have to submit an application for amendment of the
existing site plan.  Member Pagano said she felt it was important to know what the intentions 
of the original board were and there is a reason that the two building on front are mixed‐use 
and close to the street and she would like to review the relationship between the two and what 
was discussed.   Attorney Polidoro advised the Board that the environmental review was 
important part of the Board’s review.  

Mr. Graminski said that even though with residential and amending the site plan this is an 
allowed use.  Member Pagano said this is a neighborhood mixed‐use district and if the original 
Board thought this was an important part when originally approved than she feels that this 
Board needs to take that into consideration.  Mr. Marvin said if you are going from one 
permitted use to another you are still bound by if it is a permitted use and feels you cannot just 
say no that it has to be commercial and that if it is permitted it is permitted.  Member Pearson 
asked why they were putting residential so close to the road when the reason it was put so 
close to the road was for commercial.  Mr. Marvin said that is the choice of the owner and the 
owner does not feel there is a market for commercial use there.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked what they were proposing for the two buildings, and if it was 
upper and lower level dwellings.  Mr. Graminski advised that the original site plan was for 
commercial downstairs and residential upstairs and they are now proposing 4 residential units 
per building with upstairs and downstairs.   Acting Chairman Mirando asked for square footage 
and what they were considered.  Mr. Graminski said townhouses and that it was a little under 
4,000 sq. ft..  Mr. Graminski said there would be a minor change to on‐site sewer disposal and a 
change to parking.   Acting Chairman Mirando asked how many units per building.  Mr. 
Graminski advised 4 units per building, which has not changed.   Square footage allowance for 
the units was discussed.  

Mr. Graminski asked Attorney Polidoro about how they will proceed with SEQR.  Attorney 
Polidoro said the Board will look at the entire SEQR determination.  Member Pagano said there 
is work to be done to get up to speed on this project.  

Acting Chairman Mirando said he would like to see the differences in waste water and parking 
spaces.  Mr. Graminski said that would be included in the formal application to this Board.  
Attorney Polidoro said they will need the traffic numbers.  
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Member Pearson asked Attorney Polidoro for the definition of townhouse.  Attorney Polidoro 
advised “a one family dwelling in a row of at least three such units in which each unit has its 
own front and rear access to the outside, no unit is located over another unit, and each unit is 
separated from any other unit by one or more common fire resistant wall(s).”  

Member Pearson felt it was close to the road to have a front door.  Mark Lindberg, the 
contractor, was present and spoke about the proposed entrances for the units, and advised 
that the parking lot is in the back which would mean the main is at the front.  Member Pearson 
said but you would still have the 4 doors at the back facing the road.  Mr. Lindberg said with the 
way the building is split‐up there would be walk‐through in the middle of the building and the 
other 2 back doors would be at the back and that they could enter at the back, but that every 
unit has a side wall that would be exterior.  Mr. Graminski said that discussions could be had on 
distance from Firehouse Lane to the building, with possible pushing the building back a little.  
Attorney Polidoro asked about elevations.  Member Pagano said they will be submitted again 
with the new application as part of the process.  Acting Chairman Mirando asked what the 
setback was from Firehouse Lane.  Mr. Graminski said pavement is 30 feet and behind the 
white line is 15 feet, with a setback of 30 foot off the travel lane.  

Mr. Graminski asked the Board if they had any other suggestions on materials.  Mr. Graminski 
advised that they will provide exterior details and architectural drawings.  Member Pagano said 
to assume you are starting from scratch.  Mr. Graminski thanked the Board for their time.

#4.  TMC Northeast 2 LLC                         7568 North Broadway                    Site Plan Application 
        (Proposed CVS)
        Tax Map No. 6272‐06‐490816 & 
                                 6272‐07‐514806

Attorney Anthony Morando was present, and advised that Shannon Rutherford, Engineer, 
Frank Fraga, Architect, and Tracy Roll from TMC were also present.  Attorney Morando advised 
that they submitted alternate plans, and evaluated all comments that have been received.  Mr. 
Morando presented the Board with a letter dated October 8, 2014 received from DOT – 
Attorney Morando provided copies to all members.  

Attorney Morando advised that the revised site plan submitted now proposes an entrance on 
the Route 9 side of the building in addition to the entrance that was proposed originally on the 
southeastern corner of the building.  Attorney Morando said that this dual entrance is very 
effective is complying with Code, the Pattern Book and accommodates both pedestrian traffic 
on Route 9, and in providing an entrance close to several handicap spaces.  Attorney Morando 
advised that this project provides many benefits to the public.
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Ms. Rutherford spoke at this time and advised that the main change to the plan is the addition 
of the entrance at the southwest corner.  Ms. Rutherford said with respect to the sidewalk that 
the perimeter has changed slightly due to their meeting with DOT and their requirement of an 
additional 3 feet.  Ms. Rutherford said this addition works well for all considered.  Ms. 
Rutherford said with respect to their meeting with DOT, they requested the drive‐thru be 
narrowed to 15 feet, for the purpose of not having 2 vehicles side by side and allowing for a left 
and right.  DOT is asking for only sufficient room for one vehicle.  Ms. Rutherford said she sees 
no issue with this narrowing.  

Ms. Rutherford said they tried to address the concerns of the loading area and how the building 
is working, and to have the trucks go back out to the main driveway ‐ they took a look at the 
turn guide and showed a smaller vendor truck and there was sufficient curb return to allow a 
box truck to exit out of that driveway.  Ms. Rutherford advised the Board on their discussions 
with DOT and discussions on the process and the access drive to Cherry Street being a great 
benefit for the community which provide immediate access to that neighborhood to the South 
and allows people to come into the site without having to come out onto Route 9 which 
alleviates congestion on Route 9.  Ms. Rutherford said they do not want delivery trucks using 
the Cherry Street entrance and there will be signage on‐site.  Ms. Rutherford said there is a 
need for a full access driveway, because the width is needed to allow for the swing for a tractor 
trailer.  Ms. Rutherford said to put this into perspective, there is an estimated 20 vehicles 
exiting to make a left turn in the peak hours, which is 1 left turn every 3 minutes, and when 
looking and comparing at another study area, under existing conditions the left at Cherry and 
Market are 39 lefts during peak hour, and Graves street was about 35 left turns, and the site 
driveway was even less, and in the commercial location it was even less.  
Ms. Rutherford said the third and final driveway was proposed for the drive‐thru which is an 
amenity that CVS wants to provide the community and there is a benefit to a wide range of 
demographics, and the community when dealing with inclement weather.  With respect to 
distance on the driveways and standard engineering practice would dictate that you don’t want 
your driveway closer than 50 feet and these driveways exceed that.  Ms. Rutherford advised 
that with the DOT understanding these drivers and understanding that it is not a negative 
impact to the functionality of Route 9, and taking a look at CT Male’s response, and they having 
looked at previous accident reports from when the supermarket was in place, and in that time 
period which was 15 months of data, there were no major accidents, with the exception of a 
minor fender bender. Ms. Rutherford said in regard to CT Male’s responses and storm water 
management, they did broaden the area that was being included in the drainage area, and 
there is no change to anything off‐site.  Ms. Rutherford advised that she personally walked the 
area to help understand where the drainage limits were at the Graves Street and Cherry Street 
intersection, which was added to the drainage study.  Ms. Rutherford advised that there is a full 
supplemental drainage memo with all additional calculations.  Ms. Rutherford said they 
addressed the dry well concerns and overall they are decreasing the amount of pavement on 
site which will be an increase in green area.  Ms. Rutherford said with regard to property 
easement and the owners to the south they are allowing for that easement area and with the 
minor adjustments there is still 14,000 sq. feet of green space that is being added, and are 
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making sure that fencing of the driveway are personal and ornamental in nature.  Ms. 
Rutherford turned discussion over to Architect, Mr. Fraga. 

Mr. Fraga spoke at this time advising the Board that the building itself will remain the same as 
far as materials, being brick on the bottom, hardy wood materials for the siding.  Mr. Fraga 
some other minor details in building materials.

Attorney Morando advised that they have presented the changes and are hoping to set a public 
hearing.  

Acting Chairman Mirando said he was happy for the change adding the front entrance.  Acting 
Chairman Mirando said he would like to move forward setting a public hearing.  Member 
Pagano said she appreciated the applicant addressing the Board’s concerns and comments.

Acting Chairman Mirando made a motion to set the public hearing for applicant, TMC 
Northeast, LLC, for the proposed CVS on November 13, 2014 at 7:30pm.  Motion seconded by
Member Pagano.  All in favor. 

Acting Chairman Mirando asked Attorney Morando about DOT’s letter dated October 9, 2014 
and its substantial change from their letter dated August 28th.  Acting Chairman Mirando felt 
that they should have been invited to the meeting with DOT so as to give their concerns to this 
matter.  Attorney Morando said it is DOT’s jurisdiction, and he advised that based on the 
County’s suggestion they reached out to DOT based on the requests in DOT’s original letter.  
Member Pagano said she felt that this Board has considerations and concerns that they would 
have liked to have been addressed to the DOT as well and having not had an opportunity to do 
that, it feels one sided.  Attorney advised it was a coordinate review under SEQR.

Member Pagano said although they came up with the estimation of 20 cars turning south with a 
left turn per hour, the majority of the population center in this area is south, so she felt this 
indicated a much larger number people wanting to turn south than north.  Member Pearson 
asked again what the right turn out the site would be.  Ms. Rutherford said right turns out of 
the site as a full access driveway are 15 during the peak and 21‐left turns, and at the drive‐thru 
it was 8‐left and 4‐right.  Ms. Rutherford said it ends of being a directional distribution based on 
directional volume on North Broadway, and the main factor in distribution on traffic volume.  

Member Towle felt that agrees with the prior expired intuition because most people live south 
so you will have a left turn in most cases.

Ms. Rutherford advised that the traffic engineer will be present at the public hearing.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked if someone was out there doing Traffic‐Trips.  Ms. Rutherford 
said yes.  Acting Chairman Mirando asked if any data was supplemented with DOT studies.  Ms. 
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Rutherford said yes, which included background projects, which were approved by the planning 
board but not yet built.  

Member Pagano stated her concern about Old Post Road – Route 9 corridor because it is not a 
4‐way because people do not make left from Old Post Road onto Route 9 – they go to the other 
end to head north. Ms. Rutherford said it is right turn and again a clear line of site is there.

Acting Chairman Mirando asked about the DOT accident reports and asked how far back they 
went.  Ms. Rutherford said information was used from when the store was open.  Member 
Pagano said they used 15 months before the store closed.  Acting Chairman Mirando said he 
felt that the store was much busier when it was redone and reopened than it was in the last 2‐3 
years because Hannaford opened and took a lot of business away.  Attorney Morando said CT 
Male confirmed that the trip generation and distribution up here to be appropriate and that it 
is industry standard and they went through the site distances and that this meets the DOT site 
distance requirements for access onto Route 9 and they are all code compliant, and he does 
understands the Board’s concerns and it will be looked into further.  Acting Chairman Mirando 
said he had a concern with looking at the methodology for the traffic, and maybe CT Male 
didn’t pick it up and possible only did a glance at it.  Attorney Morando disagreed with that 
assumption, he was concerned about the times of when traffic movements were made and 
were not truly represented during the peak hours.  Acting Chairman Mirando said he felt the 
times were off.  Ms. Rutherford said they counted from 4‐6pm, which is industry standard, and 
found that the actual peak hour is 4‐5pm and they counted on Saturday from 11‐2, and found 
that the true hour is 11:30‐12:30pm ad those are the 2 peaks that were analyzed.  Acting 
Chairman Mirando asked how long people were out there doing their counts.  Ms. Rutherford 
said from 4‐6pm.  Acting Chairman Mirando said but not in the morning and that there is no 
data from that time period.  Ms. Rutherford said they look at DOT traffic volumes and see 
where the DOT peaks are on those roads and typically it is not germane because the CVS store 
peak volume is not occurring when the store is open.  Acting Chairman Mirando asked if they 
looked at the DOT counts.  Ms. Rutherford said she has not but thinks that the traffic engineer 
did.  Acting Chairman Mirando felt that this needed to be answered at the next meeting.  
Attorney Morando advised that the traffic engineer will discuss this at the next meeting.

Acting Chairman Mirando referenced DOT letter and their mention of the main entrance south 
and that generally they only allow one curb cut and here they have turning moments coming 
out of the main entrance heading north and you are having a posing left hand southerly turning 
moment and he feels this is conflicting, with a little more than 100 feet.  Ms. Rutherford said 
there are neighboring driveways for neighboring businesses.  Acting Chairman Mirando said 
there are 120 feet of conflicting turning moments from PT to PT.  Ms. Rutherford advised that 
minimum standard is 50 feet.  Member Pearson felt it was 3x’s better than what was at the IGA.  
Attorney Polidoro said the traffic engineer will discuss this at public hearing.  Acting Chairman 
Mirando said he feels that truck drivers will not get the message and back out, and why not 
make it one‐way.  Attorney Morando said the site has been modified to prevent any backing up.
Acting Chairman Mirando said he has issues with the loading zone and radius.  Acting Chairman 
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Mirando asked if DOT would accept the 15 in a 17 foot radius.  Attorney Morando said DOT 
demanded that.  Member Pagano said this Board needs to sit down with our traffic study 
Engineer and it can be discussed at the next meeting.  Acting Chairman Mirando said from an 
Engineer’s stand point he feels this has room for improvement.  Ms. Rutherford said we need to 
keep in mind that this is CVS’s site and that their investment is in their customers and they have 
a vested interest in having this function appropriately and that the 6 vehicle cue is more than 
adequate, and that there is a lot of extra room, and that it has provided independent loading 
zones and additional breathing room there to allow for loading and drive‐thru to co‐exist, and if 
not a store manager can cordon off the area, temporarily, so that the drive‐thru is not in use 
while trucks can unload.  Acting Chairman Mirando felt that they should bring it to the east to 
avoid conflicts in the future.  Member Pagano said traffic engineers will discuss these concerns.
Member Pearson felt that for one truck once a week for a few hours he sees no problem.  

Acting Chairman Mirando said he had a concern with parking spots, where someone is making a 
right turn in, because if someone is backing out of one of those spots, he feels they will get hit 
due to the signs being in the way and suggests removing those 2 spots.  Member Pagano said 
what Mark is suggesting is to even out the green space.  Attorney Morando said he 
understands.

Acting Chairman Mirando asked about the storm water and why so many different 
methodologies were used.  Ms. Rutherford said it was based on DEC handbook. 

Member Pagano asked that if any new documents were being submitted, that they submit at 
least 15 days prior to meeting date because the one week was not enough time for this Board 
to prepare.  Member Pagano suggested that for the next meeting that they have building 
material samples.  Attorney Morando said they will have them.  

Member Pagano thanked everyone for listening and adding the second entrance.

Attorney Morando thanked the Board for their time.

Member Pearson asked if the storm water area was going to be a load area or left wild.  Ms. 
Rutherford said it has been left wild but will be cleaned out and they were asked by CT Male to 
put in an over‐flow yard drain in, and they can put a requirement that it be maintained twice a 
year.  Member Pearson said he was concerned about it collecting litter.  Member Pearson what 
the 6 inch water line was for.  Ms. Rutherford said it was for fire protection.  Member Pearson 
asked if the Village would do that line.  Ms. Rutherford said no they will be doing the line and 
that there is an existing 8“‐line that comes to the property and they will be bringing two in 
which will be a 6”‐fire protection and a 2”‐domestic, and a permanent application will be made 
which will be their obligation.  Ms. Rutherford said they are tapping off the 8 to get the 6.  
Acting Chairman Mirando felt that according to the map there would need to be an easement 
granted.  Member Pearson asked about the trees on the southwest corner and his concern of 
blocking the Elmendorph and asked if that can be discussed later on.  Ms. Rutherford said they 
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can certainly lighten that area up and can discuss in more detail at the next meeting.  Member 
Pearson asked about if the existing front area of the IGA and it being lower than road and asked 
if it will be filled in.  Ms. Rutherford said yes.  Member Pearson asked about the easement area 
in the back and if it is being left untouched.  Attorney Morando said the area that runs along 
the southern property line will be preserved so that the access can come right off and they can 
enter the back of their parcels.  Acting Chairman Mirando asked if the pavement is being 
replaced. Ms. Rutherford said it is being replaced.  Attorney Morando said it is an easement 
area and being left as it is.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked what kind of overflow they will provide. Ms. Rutherford 
advised there is no over‐flow for the basin and data has been provided by CT Male.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked if consideration can be made for security fencing.  Ms. 
Rutherford said there is already fencing.  Acting Chairman Mirando said for around the pond. 
Member Pagano said there will be no pond, and a retention area.  Ms. Rutherford said they will 
take that into consideration.

Acting Chairman Mirando asked if any hazmat has been done for asbestos.  Ms. Rutherford 
advised that environmental reports have been done.  Acting Chairman Mirando asked if they 
will be submitted.  Ms. Rutherford said they will be submitted as part of the building permit 
application.  

Member Pagano asked if a Phase I was done.  Ms. Rutherford said yes.  Member Pagano asked 
that they submit that.  Member Pagano asked if a phase II was done.  Ms. Rutherford said she 
did not know if a Phase II was needed.  Member Pagano said this Board would like to see the 
Phase I.  Attorney Morando said that was part of the building permit process and not 
understanding the connection.  Member Pagano said they would like to see the Phase I as well 
as their Engineer and feels it is better to know now if there is any reason that a Phase II would 
need to be done.  Attorney Polidoro advised the only relevant issue to the planning board is
having the appropriate report in relation to any demolition process.  Attorney Morando said 
this is typically a building permit process, and that the demolition plan was filed with the 
project.  Acting Chairman Mirando said they will need the report with the plans.  

Acting Chairman Mirando asked when they are doing the septic system if they will be digging 
that up.  Ms. Rutherford said they are reusing the septic system.  Acting Chairman Mirando said 
he already spoke with CT Male that he is requesting to see the traffic taps certified as HS20 load 
due to the trucks.  Ms. Rutherford advised that the septic system as it exists today was centered
right within the loading area.  Attorney Morando said we are getting outside of site plan issues 
and that the engineer will handle that. 
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Member Pearson asked if a Knox Box will be installed on the building.  Attorney Morando 
advised that is usually done. 

Member Towle thanked the applicants for their concerted efforts in addressing the Board’s 
concerns. 

Acting Chairman Mirando made a motion to adjourn the planning board meeting at 9:15 pm.
Motion seconded by Member Pagano .  All in favor.

Submitted by,

LARA HART, Secretary
Village of Red Hook Planning Board
(Meeting Minutes were transcribed from tape – Village Clerk Cindi Cole was present to take 
minutes. Lara Hart absent but transcribed and prepared minutes)


